PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5747238

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF 2011 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LLOYDS BANK PLC, AS SECURITY AGENT	09/30/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INNOSPEC ACTIVE CHEMICALS LLC
Street Address:	8375 SOUTH WILLOW STREET
City:	LITTLETON
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80124
Name:	INNOSPEC FUEL SPECIALTIES LLC
Street Address:	8375 SOUTH WILLOW STREET
City:	LITTLETON
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80124

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5434276
Patent Number:	5959130
Patent Number:	6069262
Patent Number:	6627776
Patent Number:	6437185
Patent Number:	6464991
Patent Number:	6635775
Patent Number:	6552212
Patent Number:	7166739
Application Number:	12373137
Application Number:	12441069
Application Number:	12441028
Application Number:	11620833
Application Number:	12171560
PCT Number:	US0949778

PATENT

505700428 REEL: 050593 FRAME: 0782

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4756

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1135758 PAT REL A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JONATHAN LARSON
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan Larson/
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=A - 2011 Patent Release#page5.tif source=A - 2011 Patent Release#page6.tif source=A - 2011 Patent Release#page7.tif source=A - 2011 Patent Release#page8.tif

RELEASE OF 2011 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF 2011 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release of IP Security") is executed as of September 30, 2019, by Lloyds Bank plc, as security agent for the Secured Parties (the "Security Agent"), for the benefit of Innospec Active Chemicals LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, Innospec Fuel Specialties LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Innospec Inc., a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in the IP Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 14, 2011 (the "IP Security Agreement"), between the Grantors and the Security Agent, which IP Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 15, 2011 at Reel 4680, Frame 0356, and at Reel 027389, Frame 0380, the Grantors granted to the Security Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in their respective right, title and interest in and to all of their Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, including the intellectual property listed in Annex 1 hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, all of the liabilities and obligations secured by the Intellectual Property Collateral and the IP Security Agreement have been repaid in full, and the Security Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties is therefore willing to release the security interests created under the IP Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties hereby agrees as follows:

The Security Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties hereby terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in, and lien on, the Intellectual Property Collateral, and the Security Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties hereby reassigns and retransfers to the Grantors, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, the Security Agent's and the Secured Parties' entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral as of the date first written above.

This Release of IP Security shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York.

LLOYDS BANK PLC,

as Security Agent

Name:

Title:

JOHN TOGHER

ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR

ANNEX 1 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

<u>Patents</u>

Innospec Active Cher	<u>nicals LLC</u>			
Innospec Case No.	1993/13			
	Granted Patents			
	Country	Grant No	Grant Date	Expiry Date:
	United States	5434276	18/07/1995	18/07/2012
Innospec Case No.	1997/09			
	Granted Patents			
	Country	Grant No	Grant Date	Expiry Date:
	United States	5959130	28/09/1999	27/06/2017
Innospec Case No.	1997/10			
	Granted Patents			
	Country	Grant No	Grant Date	Expiry Date:
	United States	6069262	30/05/2000	06/10/2017
Innospec Case No.	2000/18			
	Granted Patents			
	Country	Grant No	Grant Date	Expiry Date:
	United States	6627776	30/09/2003	13/06/2020
	United States	6437185	20/08/2002	13/06/2020
Innospec Case No.	2000/19			
	Granted Patents			
	Country	Grant No	Grant Date	Expiry Date:
	United States	6464991	15/10/2002	21/04/2020
Innospec Case No.	2000/20			
	Granted Patents			
	Country	Grant No	Grant Date	Expiry Date:
	United States	6635775	21/10/2003	04/02/2020
Innospec Case No.	2001/08			
	Granted Patents			
	Country	Grant No	Grant Date	Expiry Date:
	United States	6552212	22/04/2003	14/05/2021
Innospec Case No.	2004/07			
	Granted Patents			
	Country	Grant No	Grant Date	Expiry Date:
	United States	7166739	23/01/2007	14/01/2024

Innospec Fuel Specialties LLC

Innospec Case No.	2006/03		
1	Pending Applications		
	Country	Application Date	Application No
	Colombia	12/01/2009	09 012.319
	Korea	12/01/2009	2009-7002656
	Singapore	12/01/2009	2000900023-3
	Philippines	12/01/2009	1-2009-500007
	Japan	12/01/2009	2009-518984
	India	12/01/2009	310/MUMNP/2009
	China	12/01/2009	200680055319.8
	Australia	12/01/2009	2006350703
	Brazil	12/01/2009	P1062 1909-8
	Canada	12/01/2009	2,657,862
	South Africa	12/01/2009	2009/00194
	EPO	12/01/2009	06851828.1
	USA	09/01/2009	12/373,137
	0011	05/01/2005	12/3/3,13/
Innospec Case No.	2006/04		
1	Pending Applications		
	Country	Application Date	Application No
	USA	27/09/2006	12/441,069
Innospec Case No.	2006/05		, ,
1	Pending Applications		
	Country	Application Date	Application No
	USA	27/09/2006	12/441,028
Innospec Case No.	2006/06		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
F -	Pending Applications		
	Country	Application Date	Application No
	USA	08/01/2007	11/620,833
Innospec Case No.	2008/01	00.01.200	11.020,000
	Pending Applications		
	Country	Application Date	Application No
	PCT	07/07/2009	PCT/US09/49778
	United States	11/07/2008	12/171,560
	Cilion Simol	11.0.1.2000	12,1,1,000

$\underline{Trademarks}$

Country	Mark	Serial Number	Reg.No.	Application Date	Status
United States	BIOSTABLE	78782669	3,406,943	12/29/2005 Registered on 1 Apr 2008	Registered
United States	ECOCLEAN	77/378,819	3,573,756	Reg. Date 02/10/2009	Registered
Canada	ECOCLEAN	1437381	TMA769,2 88	05/7/2009 6/10/2010 Reg.	Registered
United States	BT-8	74564759	1923171	8/24/1994	Registered
United States	LEGAL DIESEL	78380068	3112701	3/8/2004	Registered
United States	SEA-L-SAVER	73760337	1537888	10/28/1988	Registered
United States	PREDATOR	77/794,183		31/07/2009	Allowed
Canada	PREDATOR	1446770		31/07/2009	Pending
Innospec Active	e Chemicals LLC				
Country	Mark	Serial Number	Reg No	Application Date	Status
United States	AMINOL	74/124,311	1,685,884	12/18/1990	Registered
United States	FINETEX	74/145,236	1,672,299	3/7/1991	Registered
United States	FINQUAT	74/124,308	1,698,646	12/18/1990	Registered
United States	FINSOLV	74/124,312	1,730,483	12/18/1990	Registered
United States	TAURANOL	74/124,309	1,687,448	12/18/1990	Registered

Copyrights

None.

RECORDED: 10/01/2019